Public Document Pack

Democratic Services Section
Chief Executive’s Department
Belfast City Council

City Hall

Belfast

BT1 5GS

Belfast
City Council

6th April, 2017

MEETING OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

Dear Alderman/Councillor,

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room - City Hall on Thursday, 13th
April, 2017 at 5.00 pm, for the transaction of the business noted below.

You are requested to attend.

Yours faithfully,

SUZANNE WYLIE

Chief Executive

AGENDA:

1. Routine Matters

(a) Apologies
(b) Declarations of Interest

2. Proposed Abandonment - Cromwell Road (Pages 1 - 2)

3. Planning Applications

(a) LAO04/2017/0434/F - Change of use from Hair Dressing Salon to
Café/restaurant with hot food carry- out facilities; includes rear extraction flue
at 71 Botanic Avenue (Pages 3 - 8)

(b) LAO04/2016/1763/F - Proposed demolition of existing building and construction
of 7 storey building with ground floor retail unit with offices on upper floors at
22-24 Berry Street (Pages 9 - 18)

(c) LA04/2016/2267/F- Erection of office building (ranging in height from four to
six storeys) and associated access road, re-configuration of existing car park
and ancillary works - Site C Gasworks Office Park Cromac Place (Pages 19 -
34)






transportni

Local Planning Office
Belfast City Council

The Cecil Ward Building
4-10 Linenhall Street
Belfast

BT2 8BD

Dear Sir/Madam

ROADS (NI) ORDER 1993

Agenda ltem 2

Department for

Ez Infrastructure

An Roinn

Bonneagair

www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk

Eastern Division
Hydebank

4 Hospital Road
Belfast

BT8 8JL

Telephone: 0300 200 7893

Fax: (028) 9025 3220

Textphone number: 028 9054 0022

Email: Sandra.connolly@infrastructure-ni.gov.uk
www.infrastructure-ni.gov.uk

Being Dealt With By: Andrew Dodds
Direct Line: 028 9025 3107

Your Ref:
Our Ref: MD2/Z/03/875

Date: 4 April 2017

PROPOSED ABANDONMENT AT REAR 50-60 CROMWELL ROAD, BELFAST

Transport NI are proposing to abandon the land as shown hatched/highlighted on the attached

map.

Also attached is a plan, which shows the proposed layout.

Please let me have your comments on the above proposal.

If | do not receive your reply | shall assume you have no objection and will proceed

accordingly.

Yours 'faithfully

e

Andrew Dodds
Lands Section

ENC

g"“‘%, INVESTORS
% o IN PEOPLE

Page 1

CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S
DEPARTMENT

e iz

05 APR 2017




'2/00/2363/F

AnANRANAN

13391 FONFUMYT

133415 YNV183

Based upon the Ordmance Survey of Northern
Ireland 1:1000 Scale Map with the Permissis
the Director and Chief Executive
@g Copyright

thorised repr Crown
Copyright and may lead to prosscution or civil
proceedings

Notes:

0.S. Map Refs - 147 01 NE 3 & 4
./ /A Area = 104.320 sq.m

Land abandonment at

NAYLLNYD

AN
()
50 - 60 Cromwell Road, mm_w.m.ﬁ
o
DRAWN MM CHECKED 9” 08/03/17
Z/00/2363/F 0

“ Scale 1:1250

transportni

Eastern Division

Untariret v

m». Infrastructure




Agenda ltem 3a

Development Management Officer Report
Committee Application

Summary
Committee Meeting Date: May 2017 Item Number:
Application ID: LAQ04/2017/0434/F
Proposal: Location:
Change of use from Hair Dressing Salon to 71 Botanic Avenue
Café/restaurant with hot food carry- out facilities; Belfast
includes rear extraction flue BT7 1JL

Referral Route: Restaurant includes take away facility

Recommendation: Approval

Applicant Name and Address: Agent Name and Address:
Standard Life Trustees Company Ltd Noteman McKee Architects
c/o Frazer Kidd and Partners 60 Malone Road

87-89 Victoria Street Belfast

Belfast BT9 5BT

BT1 4PB

Executive Summary:

Full planning permission is sought for the change of use from Hair Dressing Salon to a café /
restaurant with hot food carry-out facilities.

The key issues in assessment of the proposed development include:
e The principle of take-away use at this location;
e Impact on amenity of neighbouring properties;
e Impact on traffic flow;

The site is located within the city development limits for Belfast as designated within the Belfast
Metropolitan Area Plan 2015. It falls within the Queens Conservation Area and the Botanic Area
of Townscape Character.

The proposal has been assessed against the requirements of the Strategic Planning Policy
Statement: Planning for a Sustainable Development and Development Control Advice Note 4:
Restaurants, Cafes and Fast Food Outlets.

The principle of a take away at this location is considered acceptable and complies with policy
and guidance. There are no changes to the external fabric of the building and therefore design
issues do not arise.

Consultees have no objection to the proposal subject to the inclusion of conditions and
informatives.

No objection/representations were received.
Recommendation:
It is recommended that the delegated authority is given to the Director of Planning & Place to

approve the application with conditions with the final framing and wording of conditions to be
delegated.

Page 3



Application ID: LA04/2017/0434/F

Case Officer Report

Characteristics of the Site and Area

1.0 Description of Proposed Development
The proposal is for the change of use of the hair salon to a café/restaurant with hot food
carryout facilities and includes the erection of a rear extraction flue.

2.0 Description of Site

The site is located at no.71 Botanic Avenue in South Belfast. It consists of the ground
floor unit of a 3-storey terraced property. The unit is currently in use as a hair dressing
salon. The site falls with the Queens Office Area and the Botanic Area of Townscape

Character.

Planning Assessment of Policy and other Material Considerations

3.0

Relevant Planning History

Z/1987/0671 - 71 BOTANIC AVENUE - Conversion to retail units with installation of shop
front and construction of rear extension - PERMISSION GRANTED

Z/1988/0601 - 71 BOTANIC AVENUE - Conversion of 1st floor retail unit to restaurant use
- PERMISSION GRANTED

Z/1988/1028 - 71 BOTANIC AVENUE - Change of use to offices - PERMISSION
GRANTED

RPage4



Application ID: LA04/2
[...]
 Commercial Kitchen Exhaust Systems’
published by DEFRA in January 2005. (DEFRA/NETCEN Guidance
http://www.defra.gov.uk/environment/noise/research/kitchenexhaust.pdf)

2. The applicant is advised to ensure that all plant and equipment associated with the proposal
is so situated, operated and maintained as to prevent the transmission of noise and odour to
nearby offices.

Rage:d



Application ID: LA04/2017/0434/F

ANNEX

Date Valid

21 February 2017

Date First Advertised

03 March 2017

Date Last Advertised

Details of Neighbour Notification (all addresses)

The Owner/Occupier, 6 Crescent Gardens,Malone Lower,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 1NS
The Owner/Occupier, 69 Botanic Avenue,Malone Lower,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 1JL
The Owner/Occupier, 71 Botanic Avenue,Malone Lower,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 1JL
The Owner/Occupier, 73 Botanic Avenue,Malone Lower,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 1JL
The Owner/Occupier, 78-80,Botanic Avenue,Malone Lower,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 1JR

Date of Last Neighbour Notification

06 March 2017

Date of EIA Determination

N/A

ES Requested

No

Representations for Elected Representatives:

None

Notification to Department (if relevant): N/A

RPaged



Agenda ltem 3b

Application ID: LA04/2016/1763/F

Development Management Officer Report
Committee Application

Summary

Committee Meeting Date:

Item Number:

Application ID: LA04/2016/1763/F

Target Date:

Proposal:

Proposed demolition of existing building and
construction of 6 storey building with ground
floor retail unit with offices on upper floors.

Location:
22-24 Berry Street Town Parks Belfast

Referral Route: Major application

Recommendation:

Approval Subject to Conditions

Applicant Name and Address:
Alan Flynn

11 Lohercannon

Tralee

Co.Kerry

Agent Name and Address:
ERES Limited

Mourne House

41-43 Downshire Road

Newry

BT34 1EE

Executive Summary: The application seeks full planning permission for the demolition of
existing building and construction of 6 storey building with ground floor retail unit with offices on

upper floors.

The main issues to be considered in this case are:
- The acceptability of proposed office and retail uses

- Scale, Massing and Design

- The demolition of a building in a Conservation Area
- Impact upon character and appearance of City Centre Conservation Area

- Historic Monuments and Built Heritage

- Traffic/ Parking

The site is located within the Belfast City Centre as designated in the Belfast Metropolitan Area
Plan. It is also within the City Centre Conservation Area and the Old City Character Area
(Designation CC0009). The principle of the retail unit and offices are acceptable given the sites
location within the city centre’s Primary Retail Core and the planning history on the site, with an
almost identical proposal granted on 9t February 2009 under application reference

Z/2008/0931/F.

The proposal has been assessed against the following Policies — Strategic Planning Policy for
Northern Ireland, Planning Policy Statement 4: Planning and Economic Development, Planning
Policy Statement 3: Access Movement and Parking and Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,

Archaeology and the Built Heritage.

Demolition of the existing building is considered under associated application
LA04/2016/1262/DCA. The demolition of the building has already been granted in principal under
application Z/2008/1173/DCA, approved 9" February 2009. In light of the proposed replacement
building being found acceptable, the existing building making no material contribution to the
character of the conservation area, as well as the planning history on the site, the demolition is

deemed acceptable.

RPage: 9




Application ID: LA04/2016/1763/F

The proposal respects the character of Berry Street and with a contemporary take on traditional
proportions, will enhance the character of the City Centre Conservation Area.

NIWater, Waste Management Unit, NIEA Historic Buildings and Monuments Units and Belfast
City Council’s Environmental Protection Unit have offered no objections to the proposal and
standard conditions are to be applied.

The Director of Planning and Place is authorised to draft any necessary amendments to/
additional conditions in respect of the Planning Applications Schedule.

Having had regard to the development plan, relevant planning policies, and other material
considerations, it is determined that the proposal should be approved subject to conditions.

Signature(s):

Page. 10




Application ID: LA04/2016/1763/F

Case Officer Report

Site Location Plan

1.0 Description of Proposed Development

Proposed demolition of existing building and construction of 6 storey building with ground
floor retail unit with offices on upper floors. The fifth floor is set back into a mansard roof.
Dark Blue natural slates to roof, buff render finish to walls with dark grey window frames

and doors. Natural Mourne Granite to be used for window cills.

2.0 Description of Site
Established 3 storey building on corner site off narrow inner city street.

Planning Assessment of Policy and other Material Considerations

3.0 Planning History
3.1 Z/2008/1173/DCA - Demolition of existing derelict building. Approved 9 February 2009.

3.2 | Z/2008/0931/F - Demolition of existing derelict building and construction of new five-
storey building with ground floor retail unit and offices on upper floors. Approved 9t
February 2009.

4.0 Policy Framework

4.1 Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015
Policy R1 Retailing in City and Town Centres
Policy OF1 Belfast City Centre, Lisburn City Centre and other town centres

4.2 Strategic Planning Policy Statement for Northern Ireland

Planning Policy Statement 3 - Access, Movement and Parking

Planning Policy Statement 4 — Planning and Economic Development
Planning Policy Statement 6 - Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage

5.0 Statutory Consultees

Transport NI — No objection subject to conditions

Historic Environment Division — No objection subject to conditions
WaterNI — No objections

6.0 | Non-Statutory Consultees
Environmental Health BCC — No objection

7.0 Representations
None received

8.0 Other Material Considerations
City Centre Conservation Area guidance document

9.0 | Assessment

9.1 The key issues in the assessment of the proposed development include:

- The acceptability of proposed office and retail uses

- Scale, Massing and Design

- The demolition of a building in a Conservation Area

- Impact upon character and appearance of City Centre Conservation Area
- Historic Monuments and Built Heritage

- Traffic/ Parking

Pagerd 1




Application ID: LA04/2016/1763/F

9.2

9.3

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

The acceptability of proposed office and retail uses

The site is located within the development limits of the Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan.
The presumption is therefore in favour of development subject to the planning
considerations detailed below. The site is located within the Old City Character Area
(CCO009), the City Centre Conservation Area and the Primary Retail Core as designated
in BMAP.

In terms of the retail unit at the ground floor level the proposal sits comfortably with policy
R1 of BMAP which states that planning permission will be granted for retail development
in all town and city centres. The site is also located within the Primary Retail Core.

The Office element of the proposal has been assessed against Policy OF1 of Volume 1
of BMAP. The Policy States that planning permission will be granted for office
development within Classes A2 and B1 of the Planning (Use Classes) Order within
Belfast City Centre. The proposal therefore sits comfortably with this Policy.

The proposal has been assessed under Policy PED1 and PED9 of PPS4.

Policy PED1 states that a development proposal for a Class B1 business use will be
permitted in a city or town centre (having regard to any specified provisions of a
development plan). Accordingly the proposal satisfies the requirements of this policy.

Scale, Massing and Design

The OId City Character Area sets out a number of urban design criteria for proposals
within that designation. One of the general criteria relates to proposals respecting the
heights of adjacent buildings. Although the proposed building at six storeys high is
considerably taller than the building it is replacing (3 storeys), the shoulder height of the
building is lower to that of the building to the immediate rear and almost identical to the
cornice height of the main building along Berry Street (currently H&M), with the top floor
stepped back to respect this. The building immediately east of and adjacent to the site is
only three storeys, but as with the building on the site this is something of an anomaly in
this area. For this reason and in light of the recent approval on the site for a five storey
building, the proposal is acceptable and should sit comfortably within the existing
streetscape, taking its lead from the predominant shoulder height along Berry Street, and
reflecting the vertical emphasis of the existing traditional form.

The demolition of a building in a Conservation Area

The proposal has been assessed against Policy BH14 of PPS6. The building has some
aesthetic qualities however given its scale relative to the existing streetscape, and its
location, it makes no real material contribution to the character of the Conservation Area.
The proposed replacement is deemed acceptable and thus demolition can be consented.
It is also worth noting that demolition of the existing building has already been granted in
February 2009 under application Z/2008/1173/DCA. A proposal for demolition
accompanies the application (LA04/2016/1775/DCA).

Impact upon character and appearance of City Centre Conservation Area

The proposal has been assessed against Policy BH12 of PPS6. The site is located within
the City Centre Conservation Area. The built form ties in with the predominant cornice
line along the upper floor of the H&M building which runs almost the entire length of Berry
Street. The existing wind
[...]
account.

In conclusion the recommendation remains as set out in the case officer's report and this
addendum. The proposal is recommended for Approval subject to conditions and subject to the
completion of an Agreement under Section 76 of the Planning Act (Northern Ireland) 2015 in respect
of developer contributions. If Committee is minded to agree with that recommendation, it is
requested that authority be delegated to the Director of Planning & Place, in consultation with the
Town Solicitor, to negotiate and enter into the said Agreement on behalf of the Council.

Page 20




Application ID: LA04/2016/2267/F

Development Management Officer Report
Committee Application

Summary
Committee Meeting Date: 14 March 2017
Application ID: LA04/2016/2267/F
Proposal: Location:

Erection of office building (ranging in height
from four to six storeys) and associated
access road, re-configuration of existing car
park and ancillary works

Site C Gasworks Office Park, Cromac Place
Belfast.

Referral Route: Major Application

Recommendation: Approval

Applicant Name and Address:
Inislyn Ltd

128a Eglantine Avenue

Belfast

BT9 6EU

Agent Name and Address:
Strategic Planning

1 Pavillions Office Park
Kinnegar Drive

Holywood

BT18 9JQ

Executive Summary: The application seeks full planning permission for the erection of
office building (ranging in height from four to six storeys) and associated access road, re-
configuration of existing car park and ancillary works

The key issues in the assessment of the proposed development include:

- The acceptability of proposed office use

- Scale, Massing and Design
- Impact on amenity
- Archaeological and Built Heritage

- The impact on existing roads infrastructure/ acceptability of access arrangements

- Contamination
- Developer Contribution

- Pre-Application Community Consultation

The site is located within the Belfast City Centre as designated in the Belfast Metropolitan Area
Plan. It is also within a social housing zoning as designated in BMAP. The proposal is in keeping
with the office/ commercial context of this part of the gasworks site and given the scale of the
zoning and the level of identified housing need there is ample opportunity elsewhere in the zoning

to cater for the local social housing need.

In terms of height, scale, mass and design the proposal is considered acceptable in the context
subject to conditions in respect of obscure glazing on north elevation. Historic Environment
Division has considered the impacts of the proposal on the adjoining listed Former Ross Mineral
Water Works Building, and on the Gas Office at 4-14 Cromac Quay buildings, and has offered no

objection.

Transport NI, NIWater, HED Historic Monuments Unit and Belfast City Council’s Environmental

Rage 21




Application ID: LA04/2016/2267/F

Protection Unit have offered no objections to the proposal and standard conditions are to be
applied.

Having had regard to the development plan, relevant planning policies, and other material
considerations, it is determined that the proposal should be approved subject to conditions.

Committee is requested to delegate the consideration of the final wording of the conditions to the
Director of Planning and Place.

Recommendation

Approve subject to conditions set out in the case officer report and subject to the completion of an
Agreement in respect of developer contributions. Contributions will help enhance connectivity
between the city centre and the wider gasworks area, and promote connectivity with the
surrounding residential streets.

If members are minded to approve the application it is also requested that authority is delegated
to the Director of Planning and Place, on behalf of the Council in consultation with Legal
Services, to agree the terms of the Agreement.

Signature(s):

Page 22




Application ID: LA04/2016/2267/F

Case Officer Report

Site Location Plan

1.0 Description of Proposed Development
Erection of office building (ranging in height from four 
[...]
 of the proposed development include:
- The acceptability of proposed use
- Scale, Massing and Design
- Impact on amenity
- Archaeological and Built Heritage
- The impact on existing roads infrastructure/ acceptability of access arrangements
- Contamination
- Developer Contribution
- Pre-Application Community Consultation

The Acceptability of proposed office use

The site is located within a social housing zoning (CC04/08) as designated in the Belfast
Metropolitan Area Plan and within the Laganside South and the Markets Character Area
(CCO0014). It is worth noting that the application site forms only a small part of the wider
social housing zoning, measuring 2.76 Ha. There is ample opportunity within the area
covered by this zoning to cater of the social housing needs of the local area (74
applicants in housing stress as of March 2016). Without prejudice and without pre-
determining the outcome of any future planning application, arguably a more suitable
location for housing would be the car park sites at the western area of the zoned lands as
this is located along the established housing development at the junction of Ormeau road
and Raphael Street. It would form a natural continuation to the two storey red-bricked
terraced housing fronting onto the Ormeau Road, with the opportunity to maintain the
area of roadside planting. If a similar density is applied to the vacant site to the south of
this housing there is scope to provide for the social housing need as defined by the
Housing Executive. Part of this site is also set aside as a ‘City Centre Gateway’. This
would provide the opportunity to create something of a landmark building of a larger
scale, appropriately designed.

The site is also within close proximity to the gasworks, an area affected by high levels of
contamination. The Housing Executive in their letter dated 9" June 2016 (initially
submitted as part of Pre-application discussions) have acknowledged that a number of

Page 24




Application ID: LA04/2016/2267/F

9.4

9.5

9.6

9.7

9.8

9.9

adjacent social housing schemes have experienced substantial remediation costs which
can lead to difficulties in delivering social housing. The site’s location within an area
where there are a number of large scale office/ commercial buildings would favour a
similar use or mixed use as opposed to entirely housing in terms of viability.

Given that the wider social housing zoning is controlled by Belfast City Council, there is
opportunity to provide a viable mixed use scheme within the Gasworks area, including
this proposal, which will ensure the provision of social housing alongside employment,
with linkages to the wider area.

Policy OF1 of the Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan states that Belfast City Centre is the first
choice location for major office development. Whilst the site is zoned for social housing,
given its city centre location the proposed office use in principle is also an acceptable
land use.

In terms of the Urban Design Criteria set out in BMAP for the Laganside South and
Markets Character Area there is a general requirement that development proposals shall
take account of the height of adjoining buildings. As discussed below the scale of the
building is on a par with the adjacent office / commercial buildings and steps down to four
storey whilst providing an ample separation distance to the two and a half storey
dwellings on McAuley Street.

Scale, Massing and Design

The building’s six storey flat roof form reflects the scale and massing of the existing office
buildings and Radisson hotel within the vicinity of the site. The main six storey element of
the building is located just over 30m north of the existing six storey Lighthouse Building,
with its red-bricked finish and vertically emphasised glazing reflecting the character of this
building. The scale is also on a par with the Lloyds Bank Building with a staggered height
between six and eight storeys. The proposal will ‘round off’ a group of large offi
[...]
fast,N Ireland,BT7 1DT
Flat 1, - 45 Mcauley Street,Town Parks,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 2BP,

Flat 5,-9 1,3 Mcauley Street,Town Parks,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 2BP,

Lloyds Banking Group, 14 Cromac Place, Town Parks,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 2JB,
Markets Community Centre,1 Market Street,Belfast,BT1 3JD

The Lighthouse,1 Cromac Place, Town Parks,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 2JB,

Unit 1,Raphael Street, Town Parks,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 2DD,

Unit 2-6,Raphael Street,Town Parks,Belfast,Antrim,BT7 2DD,

Date of Last Neighbour Notification 11 November 2016
Date of EIA Determination 8t November 2016
ES Requested No

Drawing Numbers and Title
01, 02, 03, 04, 05, 06, 07

Notification to Department (if relevant)

Date of Notification to Department:
Response of Department:

rRager 33




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Proposed Abandonment - Cromwell Road
	3a LA04/2017/0434/F - Change of use from Hair Dressing Salon to Café/restaurant with hot food carry- out facilities; includes rear extraction flue at 71 Botanic Avenue
	3b LA04/2016/1763/F - Proposed demolition of existing building and construction of 7 storey building with ground floor retail unit with offices on upper floors at 22-24 Berry Street
	3c LA04/2016/2267/F- Erection of office building (ranging in height from four to six storeys) and associated access road, re-configuration of existing car park and ancillary works - Site C Gasworks Office Park Cromac Place



Minutes of the meeting


F
395

Planning Committee
Thursday, 13th April, 2017

MEETING OF PLANNING COMMITTEE

Members present: Councillor Johnston (Chairperson); 
Alderman McGimpsey; 
Councillors Armitage, Bunting, Dorrian, 
Garrett, Hussey, Hutchinson, Jones,
Magee, McAteer and Mullan.

In attendance: Mr. P. Williams, Director of Planning and Place;
Mr. J. Walsh, City Solicitor;
Mr. E. Baker, Development Engagement Manager;
Ms. N. Largey, Divisional Solicitor; and
Miss. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies

No apologies were received. 

Declaration of Interest

No declarations of interest were reported. 

Committee Process

The City Solicitor clarified that the advice he had given to the Members of the 
Planning Committee in attendance at the City Growth and Regeneration Committee on 
12th April to withdraw from the Committee Room, whilst Item 4.a) Gasworks Masterplan 
whilst was under consideration, was so that Members could comply with the Code of 
Conduct and to ensure the integrity of the Council’s decision making processes. He 
advised also that, as requested, he would provide this advice in writing. 

The Chairperson clarified that the Planning Committee of 13th April was the 
second Planning Committee of the month and had been scheduled so that decisions on 
two major planning applications could be taken before the Easter break. He advised that 
the decision for the agenda items on this evenings Planning Committee had been taken 
last week. 

The Director advised that consideration of Item 3. c) LA04/2016/2267/F- Erection 
of office building (ranging in height from four to six storeys) and associated access road, 
re-configuration of existing car park and ancillary works - Site C Gasworks Office Park 
Cromac Place, was not dependent on the outcome of the decision taken by the City 
Growth and Regeneration Committee on 12th April, 2017 regarding the Gasworks 
Masterplan.   



F Planning Committee
396 Thursday, 13th April, 2017

Proposed Abandonment - Cromwell Road

The Committee noted the receipt of correspondence from the Department for 
Infrastructure which related to the proposed abandonment of land at Cromwell Road.

Planning Applications

THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE OF THE 
POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING ORDER 37(e)

LA04/2016/2267/F- Erection of office building (ranging in height from four to
six storeys) and associated access road, re-configuration of existing car park
and ancillary works - Site C Gasworks Office Park Cromac Place 

The Chairperson advised that the next application on the agenda sought full 
planning permission for the erection of office building (ranging in height from four to six 
storeys) and associated access road, re-configuration of existing car park and ancillary 
works. 

Before presentation of the application commenced, the following proposal was 
put to the Committee:
 

Proposal
 

Moved by Councillor Armitage,
Seconded by Councillor Jones,

 
That the Committee, given the issues which had been raised 

regarding the ratification of the Gasworks Masterplan, the relationship 
between the proposed tower block and the impact on the surrounding 
housing, and consistency in the approach to major developments agrees 
to defer consideration of the application to enable a site visit to be 
undertaken to acquaint itself with the location and the proposal at first 
hand.

 
On a vote by show of hands, ten Members voted for the proposal and none 

against and it was declared carried.
 

The Committee also noted, as the application had not been presented, that 
Members’ present at the next meeting, would be able to take part in the debate and vote 
on this item.

LA04/2017/0434/F - Change of use from Hair Dressing Salon to
Café/restaurant with hot food carry- out facilities; includes rear extraction flue
at 71 Botanic Avenue 

The Committee considered the aforementioned proposal within the Queens 
Conservation Area and the Botanic Area of Townscape Character.



Planning Committee F
Thursday, 13th April, 2017 397

The Committee granted approval to the application, subject to the imposing of 
the conditions set out within the case officer’s report and delegated power to the 
Director of Planning and Place to finalise the wording of the conditions.

LA04/2016/1763/F - Proposed demolition of existing building and construction
of 7 storey building with ground floor retail unit with offices on upper floors at
22-24 Berry Street 

The case officer apprised the Committee of the application located within the 
Belfast City Centre as designated in the Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan. He reported 
that it was also located within the City Centre Conservation Area and the Old City 
Character Area (Designation CC0009). 

He advised that the principle of the retail unit and offices was acceptable given 
the site’s location within the city centre’s Primary Retail Core and the planning history on 
the site. He highlighted that an almost identical proposal had been granted on 9th 
February, 2009, under application reference Z/2008/0931/F.

The Committee granted approval to the application, subject to the imposing of 
the conditions set out within the case officer’s report and delegated power to the 
Director of Planning and Place to finalise the wording of the conditions.

The Committee also agreed that a report be submitted to the Committee for 
consideration regarding an overview of the built heritage within the City Centre. 

Chairperson


